

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JUDGE RUTH NEELY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WYOMING COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND  
ETHICS,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Wyoming*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
KENNETH J. CONNELLY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

HERBERT K. DOBY  
P.O. Box 130  
Torrington, WY 82240  
(307) 532-2700

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
NE, Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 4

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
CODE PROVISIONS ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    I. Factual Background..... 4

    II. Procedural Background ..... 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 19

    I. The Court Below Wrongly Decided an  
    Important Free-Exercise Question that  
    Should Be Settled by this Court. .... 20

        A. The Decision Below Excluded  
        Judge Neely from the State’s  
        System of Individualized  
        Exemptions and Targeted Her  
        Religious Beliefs for Disfavored  
        Treatment. .... 26

B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Our Tradition of Religious Accommodation for Public Officials. ....	29
II. The Court Below Wrongly Decided an Important Free-Speech Question that Should Be Settled by this Court. ....	31
III. The Court Below Distorted and Misapplied this Court’s Rulings in <i>White</i> and <i>Williams-Yulee</i> . ....	36
IV. This Case Cleanly Raises the Question Presented. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Wyoming Supreme Court’s Opinion (Mar. 7, 2017) .....	1a
Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics’ Recommendation (Feb. 26, 2016) .....	111a
Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics’ Order Granting the Commission’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Denying Judge Neely’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dec. 31, 2015) .....	114a
U.S. Const. Amendment I .....	130a
Excerpts from U.S. Const. Amendment XIV .....	130a

Excerpts from Wyoming Code of Judicial Conduct.....	131a
Excerpts from Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics' Transcript of Hearing Proceedings (Dec. 4, 2015) .....	143a
Excerpts from Deposition of The Honorable Curt Austin Haws (Sept. 18, 2015) .....	145a
Excerpts from Deposition of Stephen Brian Smith (Sept. 17, 2015).....	154a
Excerpts from Deposition of Wendy Jo Soto (Sept. 15, 2015) .....	157a
Excerpts from Deposition of The Honorable Ruth Neely (Sept. 18, 2015) .....	162a
Excerpts from Affidavit of The Honorable Ruth Neely (Oct. 29, 2015).....	172a
Affidavit of Bob Jones (Oct. 20, 2015) .....	177a
Affidavit of Ralph E. Wood (Oct. 20, 2015) .....	181a
Affidavit of Sharon Stevens (Oct. 20, 2015).....	185a
Affidavit of Kathryn Anderson (Oct. 20, 2015) ...	188a
Affidavit of Stephen Crane (Oct. 27, 2015) .....	191a
Excerpts from Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics' Supplemental Rule 11(b) Disclosures (July 27, 2015) .....	193a

Email from Wendy Soto to Investigatory Panel Members (Dec. 22, 2014).....	196a
<i>Sublette Examiner</i> Article (Dec. 9, 2014) .....	199a
Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics' Notice of Commencement of Formal Proceedings (Mar. 4, 2015) .....	202a
Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics' Amended Notice of Commencement of Formal Proceedings (Aug. 28, 2015).....	210a
The Honorable Ruth Neely's Verified Amended Answer to Notice of Commencement of Formal Proceeding (Oct. 9, 2015) .....	221a
Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics' Notice of Confession of Motion to Dismiss (Sept. 28, 2015).....	234a
Excerpts from The Honorable Ruth Neely's Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment (Oct. 30, 2015) .....	237a
Excerpts from The Honorable Ruth Neely's Response to the Commission's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Nov. 19, 2015).....	241a
Excerpts from The Honorable Ruth Neely's Brief filed with the Wyoming Supreme Court in Support of her Verified Petition Objecting to the Commission's Recommendation (Apr. 29, 2016) .....	244a

Excerpts from the Wyoming Commission on Judicial  
Conduct and Ethics' Brief filed with the Wyoming  
Supreme Court (June 15, 2016).....252a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 677 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26, 28
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	27
<i>Endres v. Indiana State Police</i> , 349 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30, 31
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17
<i>Guzzo v. Mead</i> , 2014 WL 5317797 (D. Wyo. Oct. 17, 2014) .....	8
<i>Haring v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1172 (D.D.C. 1979).....	30

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	36
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 955 P.2d 369 (Wash. 1998) .....	32
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corporation</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	30
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , No. 16-111, 2017 WL 2722428 (cert granted June 26, 2017) .....	20, 39
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	33
<i>McGinnis v. United States Postal Service</i> , 512 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Cal. 1980) .....	29-30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	33
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	30, 31
<i>Slater v. Douglas County</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2010).....	26, 29, 31

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	36
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	14, 20, 32, 36
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	36
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	29
<b><u>Statutory Provisions:</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-124(A)(4) .....	21
Cal. Fam. Code § 400(b)(3)(A).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-22(a)(1) .....	21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 106(e).....	23
Idaho Code § 32-303.....	21
Me. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 655(1)(A)(2) .....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.7(1)(b) .....	21

Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-5(8)(b).....	23
N.J. Stat. § 37:1-13(a) .....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.08 .....	21
Wyo. Stat. § 5-9-212(a).....	5
Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-106 .....	6, 9-10

**Other Authorities:**

Adam Liptak, <i>On Moral Grounds, Some Judges Are Opting Out of Abortion Cases</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 4, 2005 .....	34
Arizona Supreme Court Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee Revised Advisory Opinion 15-01 (Mar. 9, 2015).....	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014).....	19
Elizabeth A. Flaherty, <i>Impartiality in Solemnizing Marriages</i> , Judicial Conduct Board of Pennsylvania Newsletter (Summer 2014).....	24-25
<i>In re Honorable Gary Tabor</i> , Case No. 7251-F-158, Stipulation, Agreement and Order of Admonishment (Wash. Comm'n on Jud. Conduct Oct. 4, 2013).....	21-22

<i>In re Honorable Vance D. Day,</i> Case No. 12-139, 14-86, (Or. Comm'n on Jud. Fitness and Disability Jan. 25, 2016) .....	21
Nebraska Judicial Ethics Committee Opinion 15-1 (June 29, 2015) .....	22
New York Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics Opinion 11-87 (Dec. 8, 2011).....	22
Ohio Supreme Court Board of Professional Conduct Opinion 2015-1 (Aug. 7, 2015).....	22, 24
Richard B. Saphire, <i>Religion and Recusal</i> , 81 Marq. L. Rev. 351 (1998) .....	34
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Insubstantial Burdens: The Case for Government Employee Exemptions to Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> , 5 NW J. L. & Soc. Pol'y 318 (2010).....	26, 31
Wisconsin Supreme Court Judicial Conduct Advisory Committee Opinion No. 15-1 (Aug. 18, 2015) .....	22
